
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 19 November 2021 at 2.45 pm (or upon the conclusion of 
Cabinet) 
 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 

  
 

Mr. J. Poland CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Review and Revision of the Constitution.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 5 - 28) 

7.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 7 September 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mrs D. Taylor CC 
 

 
9. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

10. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

11. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

12. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

13. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members of the Committee would have personal interests in agenda 
item 6: Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Member Allowances as they 
were all eligible to receive allowances.  
 
No other declarations were made. 
 

14. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Member Allowances.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the report of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances and invited the 
Committee to make recommendations to the County Council on proposals for a new 
scheme of allowances in the light of the contents of that report. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

The Committee noted that those 15 Members that had stepped down from the Council at 
the election in May 2021 were not required to publish an annual report for the 2020/21 
year which was why the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel referred to thirty 
seven out of forty Members having produced annual reports rather than the 55 total 
members. 
 
It was also noted that Mrs. C.M. Radford CC had not produced an annual report because 
she produced monthly reports all of which were published on the County Council’s 
website and Mrs. Radford had sought prior approval from the Chief Executive before 
following this course of action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee recommends to Council that: 
 
(a) The Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances be increased on an annual basis, 

from 1st April 2022, for a two year period, in line with the Local Government 
Employee Pay Award;  

 
(b) The Independent Remuneration Panel reconvenes in 2023 to review the indexation 

of Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances;  
 

(c) The current levels of Travel and Subsistence allowances remain unchanged; 
 

(d) Those Members who submitted an Annual Report be thanked for doing so;  
 

(e) Those Members who have not submitted an Annual report for the municipal year 
2020/21 be requested to do so at the earliest opportunity. 

 
12.30  - 12.37 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 September 2021 

 

4



 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 19th NOVEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to recommend changes to the Constitution as 

part of this year's annual review.  
 
Background 
 
2. Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution gives the Chief Executive a 

duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that 
the aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect.  It requires 
that changes to the document should only be approved by the full County 
Council after consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the 
Constitution Committee or, in the case of the Financial Procedure Rules 
and Contract Procedure Rules, the recommendations of the Corporate 
Governance Committee. 

 
3. In the case of everything except the Meeting Procedure Rules the final 

decision on changes can be made at a single meeting of the County 
Council.  However, in the case of the Meeting Procedure Rules any motion 
to add, to vary or revoke Standing Orders must, having been proposed 
and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary 
meeting of the Council. 

 
4. The Constitution has been reviewed on an annual basis every year since it 

came into effect in June 2001.  This report sets out the results of the latest 
review.     

 
Key Changes 
 

5. The changes largely relate to corrections and to bring the Constitution in 
line with changes in legislation and current and good practice.  
 

6. The terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Corporate Governance Committee have been updated.  The General 
Scheme of Delegation has also been updated to provide greater clarity 

5 Agenda Item 6



  

and the delegations to the Chief Executive have been extended in light of 
recent experiences following the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

7. A change is also proposed to Standing Order 35 which currently places 
responsibility on the Scrutiny Commission to review the adequacy of the 
response to a petition should this be requested by a petitioner.  Members 
will be aware that following changes made to the petition scheme in 2017 
the majority of petitions are now dealt with at officer level and not at 
Scrutiny Committees.  Also, a petition can be received by a Regulatory 
body. The change therefore provides for a centralised system for dealing 
with concerns regarding how a petition has been handled whether by an 
officer or a Scrutiny or Regulatory body. 

 
Recommendation 
 

8. That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
changes to the Constitution as set out in the appendices attached to this 
report. 

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

There are no equalities and human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 

The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

None. 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Lauren Haslam 
The Director of Law and Governance 
Tel: 0116 305 6240  Email: lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk  
 
Rosemary Whitelaw 
Head of Democratic Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6098  Email: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Changes to the Constitution 2021 
Appendix B – Revised Petitions Scheme 

 

6

mailto:lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk
mai
[...]
from time to time are sufficiently captured.  

9

http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-wellbeing-board/


actual legal proceedings in any cases where 
such action is necessary to give effect to 
decisions of any part of the Council or in any 
cases where the Director of Law and Governance 
considers that such action is necessary to protect 
the Council’s interest; 
 

(c) To act as ‘litigation friend’ in connection with any 
legal proceedings brought by persons to who the 
Council owes a legal duty of care (e.g. children in 
care); 
 

(d) To instruct counsel, solicitors and other experts in 
relation to legal proceedings, public inquiries, and 
other matters involving the Council. 
 

[Note: The expression “proceedings” shall include, 
without limitation, criminal proceedings, civil claims, 
court cases, tribunals, enquiries, arbitrations and 
other alternative dispute resolution processes.] 
 

Schedule 2 – Plans determined by 
the Executive 

Amend J. by –  
 
removing reference to the ‘use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000’  
 
inserting ‘Covert Surveillance and the Acquisition of 
Communications Data Policy Statement’ 
 
 
 
 

To bring in line with current guidance. 

10



PART 3 - RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS 
 

Section B – Responsibility for County 
Council Functions (Corporate 
Governance Committee) 
 

Insert a new paragraph 3(l) to read “To approve the 
Council’s procedure for handling Member Conduct 
Complaints.  (See also the delegation to the Director 
of Law and Governance.)” 
 
Insert a new paragraph 3(n) to read “To have 
oversight as part of the annual complaints report of 
the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman 
where there is a finding of maladministration against 
the Council.”  
 
Amend current paragraph 3(n) (to be renumbered) to 
read “To make voluntary payments or provide other 
benefits in cases of maladministration under
[...]
you will then be 
requested to validate your account via a link sent to your registered email address 
before being able to sign the petition.  You will only be allowed one signatory per email 
address to ensure that the process is not abused.  Where people share the same 

27

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgePetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1


APPENDIX B 

email address, the second or further signatories are invited to indicate in writing 
(contact details below) that they support the petition. 
 
Data Protection 
 
The details you give us are needed to validate your support for the e-petition and is 
the same information you would be required to give for a paper petition, but these 
details will not be published on the Council’s website.  The Council will not contact 
you unless you are the lead petitioner, or it needs to clarify matters regarding the 
specific petition you have submitted/signed.  Your details will not be passed on to 
any third party. 
 
Contact Details 
 
To discuss submitting an e-petition or for further general information and advice, you 
can contact the Democratic Services Section via: 
 

 email: democracy@leics.gov.uk; 
or 

 telephone: 0116 305 6036 
or 

 write to: 
 
Head of Democratic Services 
Room 200B, Chief Executive’s Department 
County Hall, Glenfield 
Leicestershire, 
LE3 8RA 

 
NOTE 

 
1. The Council reserves the right to refuse to accept any e-petition that is 

frivolous, vexatious, discriminatory or otherwise inappropriate.  However, the 
Democratic Services Section will, where possible, suggest to the lead 
petitioner an amended form of words that is considered acceptable. 
 

2.  The Council accepts no liability for the content of petitions on the Council’s 
webpages.  The views expressed should not be considered as those of the 
Council. 

 
 

[end of Guidance for E-Petitions] 
 
 

28

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021.
	6 Review and

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 19 November 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

15. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

17. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Review and Revision of the Constitution.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which recommended changes 
to the Council’s Constitution as part of the annual review. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the 
Constitution as set out in the appendices to the report. 
 

2.45  - 2.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 November 2021 


